ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

ONEIDA COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ¢ 800 PARK AVENUE ¢ UTICA, N.Y. 13501-2977

ATTACHED FOR YOUR INFORMATION ARE RESOLUTIONS
NUMBERED 21 THROUGH 37 THAT WERE ACTED UPON BY THE
BOARD OF COUNTY LEGISLATORS AT THEIR REGULAR SESSION
HELD ON FEBRUARY 16, 2011.

Gerald J. Fiorini
Chairman

(315) 798-5900

Mikale Billard
Clerk
(515) 798-5404

David . Wood
Majority Leader

Patricia A. Hudak
Minority Leader



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-010

NO. 21

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 21

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: APPROVAL OF CERTIFICATION OF SECTION 606 EXPENSES FOR THE
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Certain inmates in the custody of the NYS Department of Correctional Services were charged
with crimes while residing in a NYS Correctional Facility located in the County of Oneida and,
while incarcerated therein, required the services of the Oneida County Public Defender, Criminal
Division, to represent them before the various courts in Oneida County, and

The Oneida County Public Defender, Criminal Division, duly represented said inmates, and

Section 606 of the Correction Law of the State of New York mandates reimbursement for such
services to the County of Oneida for such legal defense, and

The Oneida County Public Defender, Criminal Division has certified to the Oneida County
Board of Legislators that the expense incurred by him while undertaking said legal
representation amounted to $15,117.82 for the defense of Carlos Colon, Jamal N. Findley,
Shawn Foster, Charles Jenkins, Rodney E. Lindsay, Victor Ortega, Rendell Robinson, Jose
Rodriquez, Pedro Torres and Gary Willis, being inmates of the State of New York, now,
therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Oneida County Board of Legislators is directed to submit a certified copy

of this Resolution with attached vouchers, documents, and affidavit of the Oneida County Public
Defender to the Budget and Finance Office of the NYS Department of Correctional Services as
required by Section 606 of the Correction Law and Title 7, Part 410 of the New York Code of
Rules and Regulations for payment.

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee (January 12, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-011
NO. 22

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 22

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter, Caruso
2ND BY: Mr. Goodman

RE: APPROVAL OF A GRANT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY OFFICE OF
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. is in receipt of correspondence from Kevin W.
Revere, Director of Oneida County Emergency Management, requesting approval of an
agreement with the NYS Office of Homeland Security for grant funds in the amount of $317,101
to be used to support county-wide Homeland Security efforts and to be used specifically for a
911 Back-Up Center, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is authorized and directed to execute an
agreement on behalf of the County for acceptance of a Grant from the NYS Office of Homeland
Security for grant funds in the amount of $317,101 to be used to support county-wide Homeland
Security efforts and to be used specifically for a 911 Back-Up Center for a term commencing
upon execution through June 30, 2013.

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee (January 12, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-012

NO. 23

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 23

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Mandryck, Porter and Ms. Convertino
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR THE OFFICE FOR THE

AGING

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

This Board is in receipt of correspondence from County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr.,
requesting approval of an Annual Implementation Plan (April 1, 2011 —March 31, 2012) for the
Oneida County Office for the Aging/Office of Continuing Care to support State funding
applications for designated programs in compliance with “Area Plan’ requirements under the
Older Americans Act as amended and “County Plan” requirements under Section 214 of New
York State Elder Law, and

As proposed, said Plan must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now,
therefore, be it hereby

That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and approves acceptance of an Annual
Implementation Plan (April 1, 2011 — March 31, 2012) for the Oneida County Office for the
Aging/Office of Continuing Care to support State funding applications for designated programs
in compliance with “Area Plan” requirements under the Older Americans Act as amended and
“County Plan” requirements under Section 214 of New York State Elder Law, and it is further

That County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is authorized and directed to execute same on
behalf of the County of Oneida.

DATED: Public Heath Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways and Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

APPROVED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-014
NO. 24

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 24

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Mandryck, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: APPROVAL OF A GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND THE NYSDOH-BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is in receipt of correspondence from Dr. Gayle
D. Jones, Director of Health, requesting approval of a Grant Agreement between Oneida County
and the New York State Department of Health — Bureau of Water Supply Protection, to provide
investigation, enforcement, and emergency response services in compliance with Part 5 of the
State Sanitary Code, and

WHEREAS, Said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be
it hereby

RESOLVED, That this Board authorizes and approves a Grant Agreement between Oneida County and the
New York State Department of Health — Bureau of Water Supply Protection, to provide
investigation, enforcement, and emergency response services in compliance with Part 5 of the
State Sanitary Code during a term of one year commencing April 1, 2010 and ending March 31,
2011 at a rate of $133,623 supported, in full, by a State Grant.

APPROVED: Public Health Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY | F.N. 2011-015
NO. 25

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 25

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Mandryck, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller '

RE: APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO A GRANT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND HEALTH RESEARCH, INC.

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of an amendment to a grant agreement between the Oneida County
Department of Health and Health Research, Inc., Menands, NY, to provide additional funding for
clinical breast examinations, pelvic examinations and pap smears as well as any diagnostic
testing to eligible women between the ages of 40 and 64, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said agreement amendment must be approved by the
Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and approves an amendment to a grant
agreement between the Oneida County Department of Health and Health Research, Inc.,
Menands, NY, to provide additional funding for clinical breast examinations, pelvic
examinations and pap smears as well as any diagnostic testing to eligible women between the
ages of 40 and 64, and it is further

RESOLVED, That said Amendment shall be for a term commencing December 1, 2010 and ending June 29,
2011 at a cost of $76,884 funded in full by federal dollars.
APPROVED: Public Health Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-016
NO. 26

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 26

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Mandryck, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SCIENCE CONSULTING, INC.

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County
Department of Mental Health and Social Science Consulting, Inc., to direct the homelessness
prevention "Continuum of Care" planning and assessment process required by HUD to renew or
qualify for McKinney Act homeless assistance funding, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service
Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Mental Health and Social Science
Consulting, Inc., to direct the homelessness prevention "Continuum of Care" planning and
assessment process required by HUD to renew or qualify for McKinney Act homeless assistance
funding, during a term commencing January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013 at a proposed
cost of $74,000 supported, in full, by revenue from the NYS Office of Mental Health and
Medicaid Federal Sharing funds.

APPROVED: Public Health Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-017
NO. 27

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 27

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Paparella, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Hendricks

RE: PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER
FOR THE PARTNERSHIP FOR YOUTH (SPFY)

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County
Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood Center of Utica for the Partnership for
Youth (SPFY), and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service
Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood
Center of Utica to for the Partnership for Youth (SPFY) during a term commencing January 1,
2011 and ending June 30, 2011 at a proposed cost of $546,684.50 with a local contribution of
$84.,080.08 (15.38%)).

APPROVED: Human Resources Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-018
NO. 28

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 28

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Paparella, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER
FOR DAY CARE REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County
Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood Center of Utica to provide Day Care
Registration/Inspection services, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service
Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood
Center of Utica to provide Day Care Registration/Inspection services during a term of one year
commencing January 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2011 at a proposed cost of $230,297
funded 100% through the New York State Office of Children and Family Services.

APPROVED: Human Resources Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-019
NO. 29

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 29

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Paparella, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER
FOR THE CASE PLANNING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County
Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood Center, Utica, NY, to provide an intensive
Case Planning Program for the department’s active Child Preventive and Protective caseload,
and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service
Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Social Services and the Neighborhood
Center, Utica, NY, to provide an intensive Case Planning Program for the department’s active
Child Preventive and Protective caseload during a term commencing January 1, 2011 and ending
March 31, 2011 at a total cost of $197,700.75 with a County commitment of $55,118.97
(27.88%).

APPROVED: Human Resources Committee (January 19, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (January 26, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote: :
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-050
NO. 30

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 30

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Waterman, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS AND NTS DATA SERVICES LLC

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of an Agreement between the Oneida County Board of Elections and
NTS Data Services LLC, providing for on-going support and maintenance (including software
maintenance) of the TEAM Voter Registration, Sign-It Signature Digitization, Full Document
Imaging and IMS Interface Messaging Systems, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida
County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts an Agreement between the
Oneida County Board of Elections and NTS Data Services LL.C, providing for on-going support
and maintenance (including software maintenance) of the TEAM Voter Registration, Sign-It
Signature Digitization, Full Document Imaging and IMS Interface Messaging Systems
commencing January 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013 at a total cost of $126,609 with
annual payments of $42,203.

APPROVED: Internal Affairs Committee (February 9, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-057
NO. 31

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 31

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Roefaro, Porter, Sadallah, Davis
2P BY: Mr. Miller

RE: APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO CAPITAL PROJECT H-336, MVCC,
ATHLETIC AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES/MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is in receipt of correspondence from the
President of Mohawk Valley Community College, requesting the amendment of Capital Project
H-336, MVCC, Athletic and Physical Education Facilities/Master Plan, and

WHEREAS, Said request must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it
hereby

RESOLVED, That Capital Project H-336, MVCC, Athletic and Physical Education Facilities/Master Plan, is
amended and approved, as follows:

CURRENT CHANGE PROPOSED
Bonding . . . $7,725,688 $ -0- $7,725,688
State Aid $7,725,688 +$500,000 $8,225,688
Other . . : . $1.000.,000 -$500,000 $ 500,000
TOTAL . . . $16,451,376 $ 0 $16,451,376

APPROVED: Education and Youth Committee (February 1, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following roll call vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



ROLL CALL DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1 PUMA X
DATE February 16, 2011 D-2 HENNESSY X

R-3 BRENNAN X
SESSION  Regular R-4 LEACH X

R-5 WATERMAN X
MEMBERS PRESENT: 26 R-6 PORTER X

D-7 TALLARINO ABS
MEMBERS ABSENT: 3 R-8 FLISNIK X

R-9 WILCOX X

R-10 | JOSEPH X

D-11 | KERNAN ABS
AYES: 26 NAYS: 0 D-12 | CLANCY X

D-13 | GOODMAN X
INTRODUCTORY NO. 31 R-14 | SADALLAH X

R-15 | D'ONOFRIO X
RESOLUTION NO. 31 R-16 | MILLER X

R-17 | MANDRYCK X

D-18 | DAVIS X

R-19 | ROEFARO X

R-20 | FIORINI X

R-21 | WELSH X

R-22 | WELCH X

D-23 | CONVERTINO X

R-24 | PAPARELLA X

R-25 | HENDRICKS X

D-26 | CARUSO X

D-27 | FURGOL X

R-28 | WOOD ABS

D-29 | HUDAK X




INTRODUCTORY : F.N. 2011-059.1
NO. 32

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 32

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter
2ND BY: Mrs. Hudak

RE: APPROVAL TO CREATE EIGHT CORRECTION OFFICER POSITIONS
GRADE J01, STEP 2, AND ONE CORRECTION OFFICER-CAPTAIN POSITION
GRADE J04, STEP 1

WHEREAS, On December 17, 2010, the NYS Department of Corrections advised the Sheriff that the Oncida
County Correctional Facility was currently operating with certain staffing shortages, and that, as
a result, the NYSCOC imposed a Substitute Jail Order cap that resulted in the loss of revenue to
the Sheriff’s Department, and

WHEREAS, In order to enable the lifting of the Substitute Jail Order cap and the restoration of the Sheriff’s
Departments ability to generate revenue, County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. and the
Sheriff Robert M. Maciol are requesting the creation of eight(8) new Correction Officer
Positions and one (1) Correction Officer-Captain position in Department #A3150, Sheriff-Jail,
and

WHEREAS, Said request must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it
hereby

RESOLVED, That eight (8) Correction Officer positions, Grade 1J, Step 2 ($33,165) and one (1) position of
Correction Officer-Captain, Grade 4J, Step 1 ($43,983), are created and shall be established in
Department #A3150.

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee (February 15, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES: 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT: 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-059.2

NO. 33
ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 33

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION OF $86,452 TO AA#A3150.0, VARIOUS
SHERIFF-JAIL INMATE ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 609 of the Administrative Code, the County Executive has requested
a supplemental appropriation be made in the amount of $86,452 to AA#A3150.0, Various

Sheriff-Jail Inmate Accounts, and

WHEREAS, Said supplemental appropriation will be supported by unanticipated revenue in the following
account in the following amount:

RA#A3150.103, Jail Overtime. . ) X X . . $86,452
now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That a supplemental appropriation, from 2011 funds, as hereinafter set forth, be and the same is

hereby approved:

TO:

AA#A3150.101, Salaries . . ) . . ) . $55,275
AA#A3150.810, Retirement . . . . . . . $ 5,594
AA#A3150.830, Social Security . . . . . . $ 4,229
AA#A3150.840, Workmen’s Comp . : . . : . $ 1,216
AA#A3150.850, Unemployment Ins. . : . : . : $ 138
AA#A3150.860, Health Ins. . . . . . . . $20.000
TOTAL . . . . . . . . : $86,452

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee ( February 15, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-060
NO. 34

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS
RESOLUTION NO. 34

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Miller

RE: TRANSFER SPECIFIED AMOUNTS TO VARIOUS 2010 SALARY AND PERSONAL SERVICES
ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, There is a need for additional funds in various 2010 Salary and Personal Services accounts, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 610 of the Administrative Code, the County Executive has requested
approval by this Board to transfer funds sufficient to cover the present shortage, now, therefore,
be it hereby

RESOLVED, That a transfer of the total sum of $1,010,345 from “A” Fund, $2,253 from “D” Fund, $74,107
from “G” fund and $135,881 from “J” Fund, as hereinafter set forth, be and the same is hereby

approved:
FROM:
AA# A1010.102 - Board of Legislators, Temporary Help........coovevieiieiiiviiiniice, $ 591.
AA# A1110.101 - County Court, Salaries........ooueeviviriiiireeriiieeeie et 47.
AA# A1165.101 - District Attorney, Salaries .......cccoccviverieiiieiiiiecieeeeee e 9,967.
AA# A1230.101 - County Executive, Salaries.......ccoeevviiiiiiieieiiee e 1,900.
AA# A1311.101 - Finance - Treasury, Salaries ......c..ccccviriirininiiiiiesie e 590.
AA# A1410.102 - County Clerk-Registrar, Temporary Help......ccccoovveiiiiiniiiciiecs 9,003.
AA# A1411.102 - Motor Vehicle Bureau, Temporary Help.......c.ccccooviiviniiienininnnn 5,535.
AA# A1450.102 - Board of Elections, Temporary Help........cccoocovviiiiiiiiiiii 2,161.
AA# A1460.102 - Records Management, Temporary Help......ooooooeviiiiiiiiiiiiee 343,
AA# A1480.101 - Health Insurance Administration, Salaries ........coovvvvviveeeeeeieeeeeen. 895.
AA# A1610.101 - Central Services, Salaries .....c.ccoooveeeiiiie e 38,546.
AA# A1620.101 - Buildings & Grounds, Salaries .........ccoveeeiivveiiiecniccieccreeeee e, 4,392,
AA# A1620.103 - Buildings & Grounds, OVertime...........ccoeeeevvevveecreeeieineeeee e, 39,832,
AA# A3112.101 - Sheriff - Security, Salaries.......c.oocevveevereeierieieceeceeeeee e, 10,351.
AA# A3113.101 - Sheriff - Special Initiatives, Salaries ........c.cocevevvviieiiveeeieeeieeneee 57,749.
AAH A3115.101 - Sheriff - Civil, SAlaries ......ccoooviiioieie e, 12,143,
AA# A3117.101 - Sheriff - Court Attendants, Salaries...........c...cccoovvvivevviinciiiienee, 32,498.
AA# A3120.101 - Sheriff - Law Enforcement, Salaries ...........ccccccooevvvviiiiiiniieiiee 12,957.
AA# A3140.103 - Probation Office, OVEItIME ...oooveevveeeeeiieeeeee e, 9,337.
AA# A3145.101 - Rome Safe School Program, Salaries........c..ccocceovviiivniiiiiieienennn, 14,811.
AA# A3146.101 - Intensive Supervision Program, Salaries..........cccoevvevviviinieeinennnnnn, 4,272.
AA# A3150.101 - Sheriff - Jail Inmates, Salaries.....ooooviovviiiiiiieiiiiieece e, 602,759.
AA# A3152.101 - Sheriff - Inmate Commissary, Salaries.........ccoocoevveeeieriiineeneennenn, 12,954.
AA# A3430.101 - Drug Enforcement Task Force, Salaries..........ccoooveveviiniiiiiiennnnn, 1,001.
AA# A4010.101 - Public Health Administration, Salaries .............ccoovvvvvvvveveeeeeeeeenn.. 42.,475.
AA# A4021.102 - Community Wellness, Temporary Help.......ocooivviiiiiiiii, 7,298.

AA# A5620.102 - Department of Aviation, Temporary Help .........ccooveviiiiiininn 2,115.



AA# A6010.103 - Social Services Administration, OVErtime ..........ccceevveveeveeeeeeeeeeennn. 8,939,

AA# A6011.101 - Children & Adult Services, Salaries........ccooovvvviiiiiimmeeiieeeee. 28.269.
AA# A6015.103 - HEAP Program, OVEItime .......cccovciiiiiiinieieenceieeiieieeie e 12,313.
AA# A6510.101 - Veterans Service Agency, Salaries......cooveeveviiiieiiieiiiiiecieens 374.
AA# A6772.101 - Office for the Aging, Salaries........cooeoiviiiiiriiieniiece e 23.928.

"A" Fund Total: $ 1,010,345.

AA# D3310.101 - Traffic Control, SALATIES .....ocvveeoeieeeee e $ 2.253.
"D" Fund Total: $ 2,253.

AA# G8130.101 - W.P.C. - Sewage Treatment, Salaries..........ccccoecvevviieniviiiniinninn, $  74.107.
"G" Fund Total: §  74,107.

AA#16293.102 - Summer Youth Employment Program, Temporary Help............... $ 58,447.
AA#J6298.102 - TANF-Summer Youth Program, Temporary Help............ccocveveneen.. 68,327.
AA#J6300.102 - Workforce Development Administration, Temporary Help............... 9.107.
"J" Fund Total: $ 135,881.
TO:
AA# A1010.101 - Board of Legislators, Salaries........ccvvvevivieeiiiiiieiiiieieeeieeie e, $ 591.
AA# A1110.102 - County Court, Temporary Help.....cocooveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeec 47.
AA# A1310.101 - Finance - Commissioner, Salaries ............oceeveveeieeeeiieeeeiiee e 385.
AA# A1313.101 - Finance - Real Estate, Salari€s .........coovovviveeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 205.
AA# A1340.101 - Budget, Salaries .......ccvveviririoieiiieeeeeeeceee e 804.
AA# A1345.101 - Purchasing, Salaries.......coovovvieiiiiiiieiiiceiieieeee et 1,096.
AA# A1410.101 - County Clerk-Registrar, Salaries..........ooooovvvviveiieieiieiicieeeeeeene, 6,866.
AA# A1411.101 - Motor Vehicle Bureau, Salari€s.........ooovvivoieiioeeeoeeeeeee e 9,668.
AA# A1412.101 - Naturalization, SAlari€sS............ccovevveiiiieioeeeeeeeeee e, 115.
AA# A1430.103 - Personnel, OVEItime .....ccooovviiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e, 895.
AA# A1450.101 - Board of Elections, Salaries..........coovevvvveeiiiiciiiiii e, 1,935.
AA# A1450.103 - Board of Elections, OVErtime ......cccvvveevvreeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeen 226.
AA# A1460.101 - Records Management, Salaries.......oc.oovoveiveeoieeieiieiiecrececeieeeveene 343.
AA# A1490.101 - Public Works Commissioner, Salaries .....cooovvveeeoveeeeeeerieeeeeeeinnn. 15,394,
AA# A1620.102 - Buildings & Grounds, Temporary Help ........cccoovvvevviiiiiniieennne, 534.
AA# A3020.101 - Emergency Communications, Salari€s.........c..ocovveeveeviceiveeienennn. 16,069.
AA# A3020.103 - Emergency Communications, OVertime..........cc..ccoevevvevreeineeenrennnn. 6,676.
AA# A3110.101 - Sheriff Administration, Salaries ......cccooovevovieeieeeeee e 30,219.
AA# A3111.101 — Sheriff — Stop DWI, Salaries ......cc.cvevveieieiieiicceeceeeeeeeeee 2,269.
AA# A3111.107 - Sheriff - Stop DWI, Salaries 207-C Injury .......cccocoevvveeveiveeeeenenns 552.
AA# A3112.103 - Sheriff - Security, OVertime ........cocoveeirvieeveieeeieeceeeeeeeve e 21,027.
AA# A3117.102 - Sheriff - Court Attendants, Temporary Help.........ccccooiviiiinnnn. 33.
AA# A3120.107 - Sheriff - Law Enforcement, Salaries 207-C Injury...........coceeeenei.. 48,290.
AA# A3140.101 - Probation Office, Salaries.........ocooovvviieooeeeee e eeeeee . 73,796.
AA# A3140.102 - Probation Office, Temporary Help......ocooooveeviivieiioieiiiece 6,076.
AA# A3141.101 - Domicile Restriction Program, Salaries ..........ccocoevovvivviiiiiinenn. 4,148.
AA# A3141.103 - Domicile Restriction Program, OVertime...........c.ccoocvevveveeeeerennnn. 3,643.
AA# A3142.101 - PINS Diversion Program, Salaries .............cccccoovoeveriivioiiiiiieee 1,740.
AA# A3142.103 - PINS Diversion Program, Overtime.............cc.occoeevvvviieioieineennee 397.
AA# A3145.103 - Rome Safe School Program, Overtime.........c..ccoovevveeceiiciiiciennnn. 341.

AA# A3146.103 - Intensive Supervision Program, Overtime...............c..ccoooceveveennn.... 5,321.



AA# A3150.102 - Sheriff - Jail Inmates, Temporary Help......cooveveiiiiiiieiiie e, 69,314.

AA# A3150.103 - Sheriff - Jail Inmates, OVErtime ........ccoeevvveeicieeiiieeiiee e, 497,967.
AA# A3150.107 - Sheriff - Jail Inmates, Salaries 207-C INjury ........ccoccveveeeeevreevennn. 35,478.
AA# A3152.102 - Sheriff - Inmate Commissary, Temporary Help.......cooeeeeviennnns 12,954.
AA# A3313.101 - Stop DWI Program, Salaries .......c....ccocereveninenineniiiieeceieee 351.
AA# A3313.102 - Stop DWI Program, Temporary Help......cccocooviiiiiniiinns 136.
AA# A3313.103 - Stop DWI Program, OVertime ............cccveeceeviieerierveineeeiie e 76.
AA# A3430.103 - Drug Enforcement Task Force, Overtime ...........ccoccovevcrveencnnnnn. 1,001.
AA# A3640.101 - Emergency Services, Salaries.......ccocvvvierienieeiiinieiie e, 4,656.
AA# A4010.102 - Public Health Administration, Temporary Help........coccoovieiinnnnn. 27,439.
AA# A4011.101 - Physically Handicapped Child Administration, Salaries................. 519.
AA# A4012.101 - Public Health Clinic, Salaries.....c...cooooveiiiiiiiiiiceieeeeeee e 5,988.
AA# A4012.103 - Public Health Clinic, OVErtime ..........cccooovveeeiiieiiieeeiie e 1,095.
AA# A4019.101 - Community Health Outreach Program, Salaries ...............cccoveunenn. 668.
AA# A4021.101 - Community Wellness, Salaries.......ccocovvvivreiieniiieniiieeecieenn, 10,626.
AA# A4059.101 - Early Intervention Administration, Salaries .........cccooevvvviveeennne.. 1,451.
AA# A4089.101 - Immunization Consortium Program, Salaries ..............ccccoeveeennenn.. 4,108.
AA# A4089.103 - Immunization Consortium Program, Overtime .............ccccoveevvenn.ne. 330.
AA# A4091.101 - Cancer Services Program, Salaries........cc.coovvevveeviiiinniicncieeennennn, 375.
AA# A4092.101 - Emergency Preparedness Program, Salaries ..........ccoceeveviveviiiennenn. 174.
AA# A5620.101 - Department of Aviation, Salaries ........c..cceevevvevieciivrevereeseciereeeenean 2,115.
AA# A6011.103 - Children & Adult Services, OVEItime .........coovveeeiviieceeeeieeceeeea, 8,939.
AA# A6015.101 - Home Energy Assistance Program, Salaries .............cc.ocveeeveevnennan. 3,623.
AA# A6015.102 - Home Energy Assistance Program, Temporary Help ..................... 36,959.
AA# A6610.101 - Bureau of Weights and Measures, Salaries ........cc.ccooeevevverieneenenenn 374.
AA# A6772.103 - Office for the Aging, OVErtime .........covevvrivieivereeieceeeie e 1,683.
AA# A6773.101 - Senior Nutrition Program, Salaries..........cc.occoeeveviiiiieciciiciieenn, 602.
AA# A6774.101 - Office for Continuing Care, Salaries ...........ooevveveviivceieciieeenn 11,800.
AA# A6774.103 - Office for Continuing Care, OVertime.............ccoeevvveveevieeeicnnennnnn. 2,319.
AA# A7310.101 - Youth Bureau, Salari€s ...........cccoovviiiiiieieeeeeceeeeeeeee e, 656.
AA# A8020.101 - Planning Department, Salaries ...........ccocevvveevvevveiiinieieicreee e 1,380.
AA# A8710.101 - DPW-Reforestation, Salaries........coovveveoeeeeeeoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5,488.

"A" Fund Total: $ 1,010,345.

AA# D5020.101 - Engineering, Salari€s .........ccovivievieeiriereeieieieceeecere e $ 2.253.
"D" Fund Total: $ 2,253.

AA# G8110.101 - W.P.C. - Administration, Salaries ...........cocoeeveeveeiieeoreeeeeveee e, $ 18,753.
AA# G8120.101 - W.P.C. - Sanitary Sewers, Salaries..........ccccoovvvvviveveiniiccecnnn 967.
AA# G8120.103 - W.P.C. - Sanitary Sewers, OVertime ............ccocoeevevvivivineiieeenenn 1,718.
AA# G8130.103 - W.P.C. - Sewage Treatment, OVErtime ...........c..c.oovvvvvevereeceeranenn 52.669.

"G" Fund Total: $ 74,107.

AA# J6296.102 - Workforce Investment Act-Utica, Temporary Help ....................... $ 68,327.
AA#76300.101 - Workforce Development Administration, Salaries..............ccooen...... 16,487.
AA#16303.102 - Oneida County College Student Corps, Temporary Help ................ 51,067.

"J" Fund Total: § 135,881.



APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-061

NO. 35

ONEIDA BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 35

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Welsh

RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR ONEIDA COUNTY TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE NEW
YORK STATE OFFICE OF COMMUNITY RENEWAL (OCR) FOR COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING TOTALING $750,000 TO ESTABLISH A
HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is in receipt of correspondence from John R. Kent, Jr.,
Commissioner of Planning, requesting submittal of an application by Oneida County to the State of New
York Office of Community Renewal (OCR) for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding
totaling $750,000, and

These Community Development Block Grant funds will provide funding assistance to continue the
successful Housing Rehabilitation Program for Seniors. The program will assist elderly low income
homeowners to address emergency repairs through a three-year forgivable loan program, and

The New York State CDBG program requires the holding of two public hearings by the County prior to
the submission of said application to obtain the views of citizens on community development and housing
needs, and

The New York State CDBG program requires that the Community Development Block Grant application
must comply with the program requirements set forth in 24 CFR Part 570, as amended, now, therefore, be
it hereby

That Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is authorized to submit the application and
amendments thereto and all understandings and assurances contained therein, and is further authorized to
act in connection with the application to provide such additional information as may be required to
request and implement said funds, and it is further

That the Oneida County Executive is authorized and directed to hold any required public hearings and
execute all documents and certifications required as part of the submission of the application, and it is
further

That the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute such documents as may be required in order to
implement the program if the application is approved, have The Home Ownership Center administer the
CDBG program on behalf of Oneida County, and enter into agreements with beneficiaries of the funds.

APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)
DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N.2011-062

NO. 36

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 36

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Porter, Hennessy, Miller
2ND BY: Mr. Joseph

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

RE: APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTYPUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT AND THE CITY OF ROME SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE COUNTY TO BE
A CO-APPLICANT WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR A NYS DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT EFFIFICENCY GRANT

The Rome City School District, City of Rome and Oneida County wish to co-apply for a NYS
Department of State Local Government Efficiency Grant to secure consultant services to conduct a study
examining the feasibility of sharing services related to: Purchasing and Accounts Payable; Maintenance
and Grounds; Parks and Recreation; Technology Services and other business functions, and

The study will evaluate existing services, operational procedures, staffing and budget commitments,
space/building requirements and available resources to assess potential services sharing opportunities,

now, therefore, be it hereby

That the Board of Legislators authorizes the County of Oneida to be a co-applicant with the City of Rome
School District for a NYS Department of State Local Government Efficiency Grant; and it is further

That the total grant is for $50,000 with a required local share of $5,555 of which the County of Oneida
will contribute $1852, and, be it further
That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (February 16, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 26 NAYS 0 ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2011-063
NO. 37

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 37

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Goodman

RE: TRANSFER $200,392 TO AA#A3110.2512, SHERIFF-ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, There is a need for additional funds in AA#A3110.2512, Sheriff-Administration Accounts, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 610 of the Administrative Code, the County Executive has requested
approval by this Board to transfer funds sufficient to cover the present shortage, now, therefore,
be it hereby

RESOLVED, That a transfer of the total sum of $200,392 from 2011 funds, as hereinafter set forth, be and the
same is hereby approved:

FROM:

AA#AT1998.99, Contingency ACCOUNL........ovvvveriiiiiiiiiii e, $189,000

AA#A3110.452, Vehicle Lease. .. ..o $ 7,000

AA#A3110.451, Auto Supplies. .. ..ooviriiiiiiiiii $ 4392
TOTAL $200,392

TO:

AA#A3110.2512, Automotive Equipment................oooooviiiiinnn. $200,392

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee (February 15, 2011)
Ways & Means Committee (February 15, 2011)

DATED: February 16, 2011

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 25 NAYS 1 (Brennan) ABSENT 3 (Tallarino, Kernan, Wood)



